

Mat 18 of 2021

Order No. dated 02.02.2026

Date is fixed for appearance.

Petitioner is absent without any steps.

It is 3 pm.

Ld. Advocate Mr. Dula Chand Prasad appears with respondent-wife with her child.

Some documents with Firisti has been filed by Ld Advocate for the respondent containing 11 sheets. Let it be kept with the record.

Ld. Advocate Mr. Dula Chand Prasad also submitted that the petitioner already solemnized second marriage with one Nasrina Begam before Mohammedan Register on 26.06.2021.

Perused the photocopies of certificate of Marriage of Mohammedan Registrar. Also perused the letters of communication to the respondent-wife from Commanding Officer 19th Battalion SSB Thakurganj and Adjutant 71th Battalion SSB Motihari, Bihar.

Accordingly, the petitioner is hereby directed to show cause as to why the Mat Suit shall not be dismissed for non-prosecution.

The case is adjourned.

Fix 21.02.2026 for showing cause.

Dictated and corrected by me.

ADJ

Addl District Judge
Mal, Jalpaiguri.